

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

No. 82]

PERTH: FRIDAY, 16 NOVEMBER

[1984

Land Act 1933. PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA By His Excellency Professor Gordon Reid, Governor GORDON REID, fin and over the State of Western Australia and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia.

File No. 911/984.

WHEREAS by section 31 (1) (a) of the Land Act 1933, the Governor may by Proclamation and subject to such conditions as may be expressed therein classify as of Class "A" any such lands of the Crown reserved to Her Majesty for any purpose and whereas it is deemed expedient that Reserve No. 38924 (Avon Location 28805) for the purpose of "Conservation of Flora and Fauna" as described hereunder, should be classified as of Class "A": Now, therefore I, the Governor, with the advice and consent of Executive Council do by this my Proclamation classify as of Class "A" the reserve described hereunder.

Schedule.

Reserve No. 38924 comprising Avon Location 28805 containing an area of 930.690 3 hectares.

(Plan Toodyay 1:25 000 S.W. and Swan 10 000 8.3 and 8.4.)

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of Western Australia, at Perth, this 6th day of November. 1984.

By His Excellency's Command,

K. F. McIVER, Minister for Lands and Surveys.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !

AT a meeting of the Executive Council held in the Executive Council Chambers at Perth the 6th day of November 1984, the following Orders in Council were authorised to be issued:

Child Welfare Act 1947-1982.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section 19 (2) (a) of the Child Welfare Act 1947-1982, it is provided that the Governor may appoint such persons, male or female, as he may think fit, to be members of any particular Children's Court and may determine the respective seniorities of such members: Now therefore His Excellency the Governor by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council doth hereby appoint Michael Thomas Howieson as a Member of the Children's Court at Ravensthorpe.

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.

Child Welfare Act 1947-1982. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section 19 (2) (a) of the Child Welfare Act 1947-1982, it is provided that the Governor may appoint such persons, male or female, as he may think fit, to be members of any particular Children's Court and may determine the respective seniorities of such members: Now therefore His Excellency the Governor by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council doth hereby appoint Bruce Bond Little as a Member of the Children's Court at Norseman.

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.